construed to limit the President’s ability to execute contracts pursuant to the delegation of 
authority made under section 161.11(1)(a) of the Laws of Westchester County. 

The primary conditions imposed in these certificates are: (a) that the total value of each such 
contract does not exceed THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000.00), (b) that the 
term of each such contract does not exceed one (1) year, and (c) that each such contract has been 
approved by the Deputy County Executive through the County’s Short Form Contract Workflow.  
There are four (4) special exemptions to the above limitations, which are for the Commissioner

[...]

and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the certificates of authorization issued by the County Executive 
pursuant to this resolution shall contain the following limitations regarding the execution of 
contracts: 

A. The contract value shall not exceed the sum of THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($35,000.00); 

B. The term of the contract shall not exceed one (1) year; 

C. All contracts shall have been approved by the Deputy County Executive through 
the County’s Short Form Contract Workflow; 

D. All contracts involving payment by the County shall relate to matters that have